

13-2784-CV

United States Court of Appeals *for the* Second Circuit

CHEVRON CORPORATION,
Plaintiff-Appellee

– v. –

NON-PARTIES JOHN DOE/SIMEONTEGEL@HOTMAIL.COM, JOHN DOE/
MEY_1802@HOTMAIL.COM, JOHN DOE/PIRANCHA@HOTMAIL.COM, JOHN DOE/
DURUTI@HOTMAIL.COM
Movants-Appellants

– v. –

STEVEN DONZIGER, THE LAW OFFICES OF STEVEN R. DONZIGER, DONZIGER &
ASSOCIATES, PLLC, JAVIER PIAGUEAJE, HUGO GERARDO, CAMACHO NARANJO,
al.,
Defendants,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
The Honorable Lewis A. Kaplan, United States District Judge

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH , DOE/SKYWALKER,
DOE/KLIM, AND DOE/STOPTHOMSONSAFARIS, AUTOMATTIC INC., , ETHAN
ZUCKERMAN and REBECCA MacKINNON IN SUPPORT OF NON-PARTY JOHN
DOE MOVANTS APPELLANTS**

LOUISE SOMMERS
Counsel of Record
Miller Korzenik Sommers LLP
488 Madison Avenue, Suite 1120
New York, New York 10022-5702
(212) 752 9200

JOSHUA KOLTUN
One Sansome Street
Suite 3500, No. 500
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 680-3410

Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Authority to File.....1

Interests of the Amici.....1

Summary of Argument.....3

Argument.....5

I. *When Discovery Processes of American Courts Are Invoked to Strip a Speaker of Her Anonymity, She Is Entitled to Invoke First Amendment Protections Without Having to Demonstrate “Strong Connections” to the United States*5

 A. *When a Party Seeks to Use Discovery to Strip a Speaker of her Anonymity, Courts have Balanced the Plaintiff’s Need for Discovery Against First Amendment Rights*.....5

 B. *The District Court Erred In Requiring A Preliminary Showing to Be Made that the Anonymous Speakers are U.S. Citizens or have Strong Connections to this County*12

 1. *The Fourth Amendment Analysis in Verdugo Does Not Support The District Court’s Limitation on the First Amendment Rights of Anonymous Speech and Association*.....13

 a) *The History of the Free Speech Clause Does Not Support the District Court’s Limitation*.....14

 b) *The “Operation and Text” of the Free Speech Clause Do Not Support the District Court’s Limitation*.....18

 c) *There Are No “Significant and Deleterious Consequences” to Respecting the Anonymity of Foreign Speakers*.....20

 C. *The Court’s Powers to Strip a Foreign Speaker of Her Anonymity Do Not Implicate the Plenary Power of Congress to Physically Exclude Aliens*23

D. Assuming Arguendo that Anonymous Speakers Must Have a “Voluntary Connection” with the United States, Such a Connection is Necessarily Established by their Use of American Platforms to Communicate Their Message25

II. Foreign Speakers Have Standing to Seek to Protect Their Own Anonymity, and Third Parties Have Standing to Protect the Anonymity of Absent Speakers26

A. Foreign Speakers Have Standing To Seek to Protect Their Own Anonymity, Both Because They Are Injured-in-Fact and Because Stripping Them of Anonymity Chills Public Debate Generally26

B. Because There Are Significant Obstacles to Defending One’s Anonymity, Third Parties Should Be Liberally Granted Standing to Defend the Absent Speaker’s Rights28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arista Records, LLC v Doe, 605 F.3d 110, 118-19 (2d Cir 2010)..... 10, 11, 12

Art of Living Foundation v. Does, 2011 U.S. Dist. Lexis 129836,* 15-17 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 9, 2011) 10, 11, 17

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers, 442 U.S. 289, 298 (1979).....27

Bd. of Educ. v. Pico, , 457 U.S. 853, 866 (1982).....16

Boos v. Barry, 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....21

Ctr. for Reprod. Law v. Bush, 304 F.3d 183, 190 (2d Cir. 2002).....26

Dendrite v. Doe, 775 A.2d 756, 760-61 (N.J. 2001)..... 7, 8, 11

DKT Memorial Fund Ltd. Agency for Int’ Developement, 887 F.2d 275, 283-85 (D.C. Cir. 1989).26

Doe v. 2theMart.com,140 F.Supp.2d 1088 (W.D. Wash. 2001).....12

Doe v. Cahill, 884 A.2d 451, 457 (Del. 2005)..... 6, 7, 8, 28

Enterline v. Pocono Med. Ctr., 751 F.Supp. 2d 782, 785-786 (M.D. Pa. 2008);.....30

Galvan v. Press, 347 U.S. 522 (1954)24

Highfields Capital Mgmt v. Does, 385 F.Supp.2d 969, 972, 980 (N.D.Cal. 2004, 2005) 10, 17

In re Anonymous Online Speakers, 661 F.3d 1168, 1176-77 (9th Cir. 2011). 10, 11

Kleindienst v. Mandel, 408 U.S. 753, 762-763 (1972) 16, 24, 25

Lamont v. Postmaster General, 381 U.S. 301, 306-307 (1965)16

Lamont v. Woods, 948 F.2d 825, 834 (2nd Cir. 1991) passim

Lane v. Random House, 985 F.Supp. 141, 149-150 (D.D.C. 1995)23

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n, 514 U.S. 334, 361 (1995) 15, 17

McVicker v. King, 266 F.R.D. 92 (W.D.Pa. 2010).30

Mobilisa Inc. v. Doe, 217 Ariz. 107, 111 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2007).9, 12

NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson, 357 U.S. 449, 459-460 (1958).....29

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254, 270 (1964).....16

Perry v. Schwarzenegger, 591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010)17

Reno v. ACLU, 521 U.S. 844, 850 (1997).....15

Secretary of State of Maryland v. J. H. Munson Co., 467 U.S. 947, 956-57 & n.7
(1984).....27

Singleton v. Wulff, 428 U.S. 106, 117-18 (1976)..... 29, 30

Sony Music Entm't Inc. v. Does, 326 F.Supp. 2d 556, 564-565 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).... 9, 10,
11, 12

Talley v. California, 362 U.S. 60, 64-65 (1960)15

Telnikoff v. Matusевич, 347 Md. 561, 602 (1997).....21

Theofel v. Farey-Jones, 359 F 3d 1066, 1074-75 (9th Cir 2003)28

United States ex rel. Turner v. Williams 194 U.S. 279, 292 (1904)24

United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez, 494 U.S. 259, 265 (1990) passim

Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, 425 U.S. 748,
756-57 (1976).....27

Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass'n, 484 U.S. 383, 392-393 (1988).....27

WIC Radio Ltd. v. Simpson, (Canadian Supreme Court) (2008) 2 SCR 42023

Constitutional Provisions

First Amendment.....passim

Fourth Amendment.....passim

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 4101 *et seq.*.....21

Other Authorities

Declaration of Independence.....15

Global Voices Advocacy, *Mexico: Another Voice Goes Silent [Update]*, April 19, 2013
 (<http://advocacy.globalvoicesonline.org/2013/04/19/mexico-another-voice-goes-silent/>)18

Gough, Neil, *Chinese Democracy Advocate Is Freed After 8 Years in Prison*, New York Times, September 7, 2013
 (http://www.nytimes.com/2013/09/08/world/asia/shi-tao-chinese-democracy-advocate-is-released-from-prison.html?_r=1&);17

International Convention on Civil and Political Rights21

La Rue, Frank, *Report of the Special Rapporteur on the promotion and protection of the right to freedom of opinion and expression*, April 17, 2013, ¶¶ 47-49
 (http://www.ohchr.org/Documents/HRBodies/HRCouncil/RegularSession/Session23/A.HRC.23.40_EN.pdf)22

Lara, Tania, JOURNALISM IN THE AMERICAS Blog, April 8, 2013 *Citizen journalist threatened for reporting on violence in Mexico announces closing of Facebook, Twitter accounts* (<https://knightcenter.utexas.edu/blog/00-13460-creator-valor-por-tamaulipas-announces-closing-accounts>)17

Liam Stack, *Video Shows Victims of Suspected Syrian Chemical Attack*, New York Times, August 21, 2013, <http://thelede.blogs.nytimes.com/2013/08/21/video-and-images-of-victims-of-suspected-syrian-chemical-attack>.....17

Neiman Reports, *The Revolutionary Force of Facebook and Twitter*
 (<http://www.nieman.harvard.edu/reports/article/102681/The-Revolutionary-Force-of-Facebook-and-Twitter.aspx>) (discussing social media impact on “Arab Spring”).....18

Newman, L. and Burrows, M., *The Practice of International Litigation*, 2d Ed. (2010)
.....26

Roth, Kenneth, Human Rights Watch, *New Laws Needed to Protect Social Media:
Regimes are using social media to curb freedoms, just as it is being used to
promote it*, April 15, 2011 ([http://www.hrw.org/news/2011/04/15/new-laws-
needed-protect-social-media](http://www.hrw.org/news/2011/04/15/new-laws-needed-protect-social-media)).....18

United States Department of State, *Diplomacy in Action: Internet Freedom*
(<http://www.state.gov/e/eb/cip/netfreedom/index.htm>).....22
